At the year end date 2.16% (2015: 4.14%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary‘s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 99.85% (2015: 100.71%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.99%.

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is a
dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as bonds,
money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing spread.

15.10.16

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (37,457) (40) (170) (37,667) (0.06)% 0.24%
Funds (26,700) – – (26,700) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include corporate actions activity only)
Equities (5,667) – – (5,667) 0.00% 0.00%

(69,824) (40) (170) (70,034)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities  64,099 (64) –  64,035 0.07% 0.00%
Funds  25,400 – –  25,400 0.00% 0.00%

 89,499 (64) –  89,435

Total (104) (170)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.08% 0.13%

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2016 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Equity Fund

24

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.15

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (41,783) (36) (150) (41,969) (0.09)% 0.36%

[…]

At the year end date 4.61% (2015: 2.27%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary‘s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 98.45% (2015: 99.93%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.85%.

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is
a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as
bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing
spread.

15.10.16

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (61,804) (57) (217) (62,078) 0.05% 0.18%
Funds (56,000) – – (56,000) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include corporate actions activity only)
Equities (3,035) – – (3,035) 0.00% 0.00%

(120,839) (57) (217) (121,113)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities  77,956 (81) –  77,875 0.06% 0.00%
Funds  49,300 – –  49,300 0.00% 0.00%

 127,256 (81) –  127,175

Total (138) (217)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.08% 0.13%

15.10.15

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (28,297) (18) (51) (28,366) 0.06% 0.18%
(28,297) (18) (51) (28,366)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 41,961 (46)  – 41,915 0.11% 0.00%

41,961 (46)  – 41,915

Total (64) (51)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.04% 0.03%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2016, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.56% (2015: 0.99%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2015: £nil).

[…]

At the year end date 3.30% (2015: 1.96%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary‘s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 96.90% (2015: 98.26%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.69%.

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is
a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as
bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing
spread.

15.10.16

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (77,833) (6) (336) (78,175) (0.01)% 0.43%
Purchases (include corporate actions activity only)
Equities (2,216)  –  – (2,216)

(80,049) (6) (336) (80,391)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 96,846 (11) (1)  96,834 0.01% 0.00%

96,846 (11) (1) 96,834

Total (17) (337)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.00% 0.05%

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2016

Aviva Investors UK Index Tracking Fund

87

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.15

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (39,610) (4) (177) (39,791) (0.01)% 0.45%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (739)  –  – (739)

(40,349) (4) (177) (40,530)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)
Equities 34,443 (6) (1)  34,436 0.02% 0.00%

34,443 (6) (1) 34,436

Total (10) (178)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.00% 0.02%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2016, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.08% (2015: 0.10%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2015: £nil).

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2016 | avivainvestors.com

[…]

At the year end date 1.72% (2015: 0.16%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary‘s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 98.51% (2015: 99.97%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares admitted to an official
stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.85%.

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is
a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as
bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing
spread.

15.10.16

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (12,545) (14) (49) (12,608) 0.06% 0.21%
Funds (10,900) – – (10,900) 0.00% 0.00%

Purchases (include corporate actions activity only)

Equities (320) – – (320) 0.00% 0.00%
(23,765) (14) (49) (23,828)

Sales (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities  19,377 (23) –  19,354 0.09% 0.00%
Funds  7,600 – –  7,600 0.00% 0.00%

 26,977 (23) –  26,954

Total (37) (49)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.05% 0.03%

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2016 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Smaller Companies Fund

104

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.15

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding in-specie transfers and corporate actions)

Equities (12,675) (9) (23)  (12,707) (0.07)% 0.18%